## Gazette Notification date 2.1.2009

**Bhopal Dated: 19th December, 2008** 

No. 2754-MPERC-2008 In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 181(2) (ze,zg) read with Sections 62(2) and 64(I) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following addendum to the MPERC (Details to be furnished and fee payable by licensee or generating company for determination of tariff and manner of making application) Regulations, 2004 notified on dated 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2004.

## Third Amendment to MPERC (Details to be furnished and fee payable by licensee or generating company for determination of tariff and manner of making application) Regulations, 2004

- 1. Short Title and Commencement: (i) These Regulations may be called the "Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Details to be furnished and fee payable by Licensee or generating company for determination of tariff and manner of making application) Regulations, 2004 (Third Amendment) [AG-13(iii) of 2008]"
- (ii) These Regulations shall come into force with effect from the date of their publication in the official gazette of Madhya Pradesh.
- (iii) These Regulations shall extend to the entire State of Madhya Pradesh.
- 2. Addendum to be introduced after Regulation 1.38.

## "Application for Truing up of Tariff Order

1.38 A The Generating Company, the Transmission Licensee and the Distribution Licensee shall file with the Commission an application for truing-up of tariff orders issued by the Commission. The information to be filed by the Companies / Licensees is as follows:-

- a. Formats for Generating Company (Annexure 5)
- b. Formats for Transmission Licensee (Annexure 6)
- c. Formats for Distribution Licensee (Annexure 7)".

By order of the Commission

Ashok Sharma, Commission Secretary